

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

NORFOLK COUNTY RETIREMENT SYSTEM, STATE-BOSTON
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, PUBLIC PENSION FUND GROUP,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

JOSEPH MAS, HERMAN UNVERICHT,

Consolidated Appellants,

—v.—

KV PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY, MARC S. HERMELIN,
DAVID A. VAN VLIET, RITA E. BLESER,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI (ST. LOUIS)

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
KV PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY
AND DAVID A. VAN VLIET

ROBERT P. BERRY
BERRY & MAXSON, LLC
16150 MAIN CIRCLE DR.
SUITE 120
ST. LOUIS, MO 63017

F. JOSEPH WARIN
ANDREW TULUMELLO
JENNIFER J. SCHULP
JASON MORROW
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 CONNECTICUT AVE., N.W.
WASHINGTON, DC 20036

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
KV Pharmaceutical Company and David A. Van Vliet

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Regulatory Background And KV’s Regulatory History.....	5
B. KV’s Disclosures.....	8
C. KV’s Recalls.....	9
D. The FDA Enforcement Action	11
E. The District Court’s Orders.....	13
1. The Motions To Dismiss.....	13
2. Plaintiffs’ Motion To Alter Or Amend The Judgment	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. The District Court Did Not Err In Dismissing The Complaint.	18
A. Legal Standards For Pleading Falsity Under The Exchange Act.	18
B. The Complaint Does Not Contain PSLRA-Compliant Allegations That KV’s cGMP Statements Were False.	21
C. The Complaint Does Not Contain PSLRA-Compliant Allegations That Nondisclosure Of The Forms 483 Violated Section 10(b).	25

**Table of Contents
(Continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
1. The Complaint Does Not Plead With Particularity Why Nondisclosure Of The Forms 483 Make KV’S Regulatory Compliance Statements Misleading.....	26
2. KV Had No Duty To Disclose Forms 483, Which Are Publicly Available.....	30
D. The Complaint Lacks PSLRA-Compliant Allegations That KV’s Financial Reporting Was False.....	32
E. Plaintiffs Failed To State A Claim Under Rules 10b-5(a) and 10b-5(c).	37
II. Dismissal Of The Complaint Was Also Proper Because It Does Not Adequately Plead Scierter Under The PSLRA.....	39
III. The District Court Properly Denied Plaintiffs’ Motion To Alter Or Amend The Judgment.....	43
A. Legal Standard Governing Post-Judgment Motions For Leave To Amend.....	44
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion With Respect To Arguments That Plaintiffs Waived.....	46
C. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Amended Complaint Did Not Cure The Deficiencies In The Complaint The Court Dismissed.	47
1. The Proposed Amendments Concerning the ETHEX Plea Agreement Contained Old, Cumulative Evidence.	48
2. The Proposed “Expert Affidavit” is Improper and Would Not Have Produced a Different Result.....	51
3. The Proposed Amendment Does Not Cure Defects in Claims Against David Van Vliet.	54

**Table of Contents
(Continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
D. Rule 15(a) Considerations Have Diminished Force Under the PSLRA.....	54
CONCLUSION.....	56

**Table of Contents
(Continued)**

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Acito v. IMCERA Group, Inc.</i> , 47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995)	29
<i>Am. Dental Ass'n v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Anderson v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 894 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	29
<i>Arnold v. ADT Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 627 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2010)	48, 53
<i>Arnold v. Wood</i> , 238 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2001)	48
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	18
<i>Atkinson v. Prudential Prop. Co.</i> , 43 F.3d 367 (8th Cir. 1994)	49
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	26, 35
<i>Baxter Intern., Inc. v. Morris</i> , 11 F.3d 90 (8th Cir. 1993)	49
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	18
<i>Brunsting v. Lutsen Mountains Corp.</i> , 601 F.3d 813 (8th Cir. 2010)	45
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004)	57
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222, 232-33 (1980)	26
<i>Chrichton v. Golden Rule Ins. Co.</i> , 576 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>City of Monroe Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)	39
<i>Detroit Gen. Ret. Sys. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2010)	19

**Table of Contents
(Continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Drobnak v. Andersen Corp.</i> , 561 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 2009)	1, 45, 46
<i>Elam v. Neidorff</i> , 544 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 2008)	23, 40
<i>Fujisawa Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. v. Kapoor</i> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 941, 943 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	28
<i>Gallagher v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 269 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Hicks v. Six Flags Over Mid-America</i> , 821 F.2d 1311 (8th Cir. 1987)	52
<i>Higgins v. Apfel</i> , 222 F.3d 504 (8th Cir. 2000)	45
<i>Humphreys v. Roche Biomedical Labs., Inc.</i> , 990 F.2d 1078 (8th Cir. 1993)	53
<i>In re 2007 Novastar Fin. Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 579 F.3d 878 (8th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Amdocs Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 390 F.3d 542 (8th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>In re Boston Scientific Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D. Mass. 2007)	30
<i>In re Cerner Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 425 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2005)	1, 19
<i>In re Charter Commc'ns, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 443 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2006)	1, 46
<i>In re Cryolife Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:02CV1868-BBM, 2003 WL 24015055 (N.D. Ga. May 27, 2003)	29
<i>In re Discovery Labs. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-1820, 2006 WL 3227767 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 1, 2006)	30
<i>In re Discovery Labs. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-1820, 2007 WL 789432 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 15, 2007)	42
<i>In re K-tel Int'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 300 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Navarre Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 299 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>

**Table of Contents
(Continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	38
<i>Institutional Investors Grp. v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Kushner v. Beverly Enterp., Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 820, 829-30 (8th Cir. 2003)	24, 41
<i>McAdams v. McCord</i> , 584 F.3d 1111 (8th Cir. 2009)	39
<i>McGuire v. Dendreon Corp.</i> , No. C07-800MJP, 2008 WL 5130042 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 5, 2008)	29
<i>Miller v. Champion Enters. Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 2003)	56
<i>Palmida, Inc. v. E.S. Originals, Inc.</i> , 281 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2002)	45
<i>Roth v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 27 F.3d 1303 (8th Cir. 1994)	47
<i>Sailors v. N. States Power Co.</i> , 4 F.3d 610 (8th Cir.1993)	26, 30, 31, 32
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 597 F.3d 436, 442 (1 st Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Stafford v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 790 F.2d 702 (8th Cir. 1986)	47
<i>South Cherry St., LLC v. Hennessee Grp. LLC</i> , 573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners LLC v. Scientific Atlanta, Inc.</i> ; 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	1
<i>Teachers Ret. Sys. of La. v. Hunter</i> , 477 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	18, 40, 42, 44
<i>Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am. v. Hillerich & Bradsby Co.</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 598 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2010)	48
<i>United States v. Utah Medical Products, Inc.</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 1315, 1318 (D. Utah 2005)	27

**Table of Contents
(Continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Roop v. Hypoguard USA, Inc.</i> , 559 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2009)	1, 45, 46, 48
<i>Wilkof v. Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd.</i> , No. 09-12830, 2010 WL 4184465 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 21, 2010)	29
<i>Yanek v. Starr Surgical Co.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	29
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)	passim
21 U.S.C. § 351(a)(2)(B)	5
21 U.S.C. § 355(4)(A)	7
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)	44
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)	46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b)	47
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	passim
Regulations	
17 C.F.R. § 229.103	29
21 C.F.R. § 20.64(d)(3)(i)	6, 26
21 C.F.R. § 20.101(a)	6, 32
21 C.F.R. § 210	13
21 C.F.R. § 314.81(b)(1)	13
21 C.F.R. § 314.127	7
21 C.F.R. pt. 210	5
21 C.F.R. pt. 211	4
Other Authorities	
FDA Public Registry of New Drug Approvals, at http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cder/ob/docs/obdetail.cf m?AppI_No=077176&TABLE1=OB_Rx	7
FDA Website, <i>About the Center for Drug Evaluation and Research > Enforcement Actions</i> , at http://www.fda.gov/AboutFDA/CentersOffices/CDER/ucm090279.htm	5
FDA Orange Book: Approved Drug Products With Therapeutic Equivalence Evaluations, at	

**Table of Contents
(Continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cder/ob/docs/queryah.cf m.	7
FDA Website, Manufacturing, at http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/Manufacturing/default.htm	38
